



AVRUPA MINERALS LTD.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED
JUNE 30, 2012
(UNAUDITED)

AVRUPA MINERALS LTD.

Contents

	<u>Page</u>
Notice of No Auditor Review of Interim Financial Statements	3
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Financial Position	4
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Comprehensive Loss	5
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Changes in Equity	6
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Cash Flows	7
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements	8 – 23

**NOTICE OF NO AUDITOR REVIEW OF
INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3 (3) (a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the interim financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that an auditor has not reviewed the financial statements.

The accompanying unaudited interim financial statements of the Company have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the Company's management.

The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these financial statements in accordance with standards established by the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants for a review of interim financial statements by an entity's auditor.

AVRUPA MINERALS LTD.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
(Presented in Canadian Dollars)

	Note	June 30, 2012 (Unaudited)	December 31, 2011 (Audited)
Assets			
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment	5	\$ 31,639	\$ 19,479
Exploration and evaluation assets	6	1,079,744	876,507
		<u>1,111,383</u>	<u>895,986</u>
Current assets			
Other assets		1,854	1,895
Due from related party	8	-	5,937
Receivables		254,280	119,724
Prepaid expenses and advances		257,824	120,695
Cash and cash equivalents		848,363	637,133
		<u>1,362,321</u>	<u>885,384</u>
Total assets		\$ 2,473,704	\$ 1,781,370
Equity			
Share capital	7	\$ 4,422,356	\$ 3,866,547
Reserves	7	2,052,530	1,179,864
Deficit		(4,176,600)	(3,272,093)
		<u>2,298,286</u>	<u>1,774,318</u>
Non-controlling interest		(68,658)	(182,414)
		<u>2,229,628</u>	<u>1,591,904</u>
Liabilities			
Current liabilities			
Due to related parties	8	26,268	16,643
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		217,808	172,823
		<u>244,076</u>	<u>189,466</u>
Total equity and liabilities		\$ 2,473,704	\$ 1,781,370

Events after the reporting period (Note 14)

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements are authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on August 28, 2012. They are signed on the Company's behalf by:

/s/Paul W. Kuhn
Director

/s/Mark T. Brown
Director

AVRUPA MINERALS LTD.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE LOSS
(Presented in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

	Note	Three months ended June 30		Six months ended June 30	
		2012	2011	2012	2011
Mineral exploration expenses					
Mineral exploration expenses	6	\$ 976,172	\$ 400,997	\$ 1,278,342	\$ 788,493
Advances from optionees	6	(878,721)	(178,271)	(1,233,009)	(178,271)
		<u>(97,451)</u>	<u>(222,726)</u>	<u>(45,333)</u>	<u>(610,222)</u>
General administrative expenses					
Accounting and legal		45,948	34,196	83,014	62,383
Bank charges		1,926	2,214	4,274	5,124
Consulting		14,751	12,748	28,513	34,994
Depreciation		6,637	3,433	9,240	5,229
Insurance		2,579	4,818	7,413	4,818
Investor relations		31,271	19,232	62,716	37,332
Licenses, fees and taxes		92	92	125	276
Listing and filing fees		7,521	2,495	12,923	7,995
Office and administrative fees		15,010	7,885	32,227	16,892
Rent		15,771	21,505	32,167	42,110
Salaries		76,854	85,306	145,691	157,455
Share-based payment		199,142	-	224,212	-
Telephone		2,693	2,655	6,362	4,520
Transfer agent fees		4,267	3,315	5,400	4,850
Travel		8,025	44,407	29,036	62,013
		<u>(432,487)</u>	<u>(244,301)</u>	<u>(683,313)</u>	<u>(445,991)</u>
Other items					
Foreign exchange gain		2,330	392	2,231	172
Interest income		3,327	6,310	4,587	13,305
Other income		538	43	169	2,547
Property investigation cost		(1,470)	(25,307)	(3,866)	(55,080)
		<u>(525,213)</u>	<u>(485,589)</u>	<u>(725,525)</u>	<u>(1,095,269)</u>
Loss after tax		(525,213)	(485,589)	(725,525)	(1,095,269)
Non-controlling interest for the period		25,343	(52,259)	(11,984)	(101,929)
Net loss for the period		(550,556)	(433,330)	(713,541)	(993,340)
Exchange difference arising on the translation of foreign subsidiaries		(33,793)	(8,757)	(32,268)	(21,721)
Comprehensive loss for the period		\$ (584,349)	\$ (442,087)	\$ (745,809)	\$ (1,015,061)
Basic and diluted loss per share	9	\$ (0.03)	\$ (0.03)	\$ (0.04)	\$ (0.06)

AVRUPA MINERALS LTD.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
(Presented in Canadian Dollars)

	Share capital			Reserves						Total equity
	Note	Number of shares	Amount	Warrants	Finder's options	Equity settled employee benefits	Exchange	Deficit	Non-controlling interest	
Balance as at December 31, 2010 (Audited)		16,103,571	\$ 3,976,261	\$ 745,585	\$ 75,889	\$ 251,984	\$ (11,955)	\$ (1,154,887)	\$ 29,646	\$ 3,912,523
Non-controlling interest for the period		-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(101,929)	(101,929)
Comprehensive loss		-	-	-	-	-	21,721	(993,340)	-	(971,619)
Balance as at June 30, 2011 (Unaudited)		16,103,571	3,976,261	745,585	75,889	251,984	9,766	(2,148,227)	(72,283)	2,838,975
Revaluation of extended warrants		-	(109,714)	109,714	-	-	-	-	-	-
Non-controlling interest retaining position	8	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	5,937	5,937
Non-controlling interest for the period		-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(116,068)	(116,068)
Comprehensive loss		-	-	-	-	-	(13,074)	(1,123,866)	-	(1,136,940)
Balance as at December 31, 2011 (Audited)		16,103,571	3,866,547	855,299	75,889	251,984	(3,308)	(3,272,093)	(182,414)	1,591,904
Share issues:										
Shares issued for private placement		4,000,000	612,870	587,130	-	-	-	-	-	1,200,000
Share issue costs		-	(120,953)	-	32,484	-	-	-	-	(88,469)
Revaluation of extended warrants		-	(61,108)	61,108	-	-	-	-	-	-
Share-based payment		-	-	-	-	224,212	-	-	-	224,212
Acquisition of non-controlling interest		500,000	125,000	-	-	-	-	(190,966)	125,740	59,774
Non-controlling interest for the period		-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(11,984)	(11,984)
Comprehensive loss		-	-	-	-	-	(32,268)	(713,541)	-	(745,809)
Balance as at June 30, 2012 (Unaudited)		20,603,571	\$ 4,422,356	\$ 1,503,537	\$ 108,373	\$ 476,196	\$ (35,576)	\$ (4,176,600)	\$ (68,658)	\$ 2,229,628

AVRUPA MINERALS LTD.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
(Presented in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

	Three months ended June 30		Six months ended June 30	
	2012	2011	2012	2011
Cash flows from operating activities				
Loss after tax for the period	\$ (525,213)	\$ (485,589)	\$ (725,525)	\$ (1,095,269)
Items not involving cash:				
Depreciation	6,637	3,433	9,240	5,229
Share-based payment	199,142	-	224,212	-
Changes in non-cash working capital items:				
Receivables	(141,938)	(47,985)	(134,556)	(39,540)
Other receivables	-	-	-	320,000
Prepaid expenses and advances	(93,959)	(1,757)	(137,129)	(4,323)
Other assets	60	(43)	41	(100)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	96,097	(15,683)	44,985	191,493
Due to / from related parties	(6,949)	822	15,562	(18,231)
Other liabilities	-	-	-	(70,058)
Net cash (used in) operating activities	(466,123)	(546,802)	(703,170)	(710,799)
Cash flows from investing activities				
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(5,029)	(302)	(21,783)	(14,136)
Acquisition of non-controlling interest	(150,000)	-	(150,000)	-
Net cash (used in) investing activities	(155,029)	(302)	(171,783)	(14,136)
Cash flows from financing activities				
Proceeds from issuance of common shares	-	-	1,200,000	-
Share issue costs	-	-	(88,469)	-
Net cash provided by financing activities	-	-	1,111,531	-
Exchange difference arising on the translation of foreign subsidiaries	(26,720)	8,462	(25,348)	20,425
Change in cash and cash equivalents for the period	(647,872)	(538,642)	211,230	(704,510)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of the period	1,496,234	2,508,653	637,133	2,674,521
Cash and cash equivalents, end of the period	\$ 848,363	\$ 1,970,011	\$ 848,363	\$ 1,970,011
Interest paid	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Interest received	\$ (8,718)	\$ 6,310	\$ 4,587	\$ 13,305
Shares issued for acquisition of non-controlling interest	\$ 125,000	\$ -	\$ 125,000	\$ -
Transaction costs accrued	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND CONTINUANCE OF OPERATIONS

Avrupa Minerals Ltd. (formerly Everclear Capital Ltd.) (the "Company") was incorporated on January 23, 2008 under the Business Corporations Act of British Columbia and its registered office is Suite 2610 – 1066 West Hastings Street, Vancouver, BC, Canada, V6E 3X1. The Company became a "Capital Pool Company" as defined in the Exchange's Listing Policy 2.4 and its common shares began trading on the Exchange on September 2, 2008.

As a Capital Pool Company, the principal business of the Company was to identify and evaluate opportunities for the acquisition of an interest in an asset or business and, once identified and evaluated, to negotiate an acquisition or participation subject to receipt of shareholder approval and acceptance for filing by the Exchange. Until the completion of such a Qualifying Transaction ("QT"), as defined under Exchange Listing Policy 2.4, the Company did not carry on any business other than the identification and evaluation of assets or businesses in this connection. On July 7, 2010, the Company changed its name and on July 13, 2010, the Company received the final approval from the Exchange for its QT (Note 4) and its common shares resumed trading under its current name and trading symbol "AVU.V".

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") applicable to a going concern, which assume that the Company will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of operations. The Company has no source of operating revenues and its capacity to operate as a going concern in the near-term will likely depend on its ability to continue raising equity financing.

There can be no assurance that the Company will be able to continue to raise funds in which case the Company may be unable to meet its obligations. Should the Company be unable to realize on its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business, the net realizable value of its assets may be materially less than the amounts recorded on the condensed consolidated interim statement of financial position. The condensed consolidated interim financial statements do not include adjustments to amounts and classifications of assets and liabilities that might be necessary should the Company be unable to continue operations.

The current market conditions and volatility increase the uncertainty of the Company's ability to continue as a going concern given the need to both curtail expenditures and to raise additional funds. The Company is experiencing, and has experienced, negative operating cash flows. The Company will continue to search for new or alternate sources of financing but anticipates that the current market conditions may impact the ability to source such funds.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION

a) Statement of compliance

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements, including comparatives, have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standards ("IAS") 34 "Interim Financial Reporting ("IAS34") using accounting policies consistent with the IFRS issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") and interpretations of the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee ("IFRIC").

b) Basis of preparation and use of judgment and estimates

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis. In addition, these consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting, except for cash flow information.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION *(Continued)*

(b) Basis of preparation and use of judgment and estimates *(Continued)*

The preparation of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements in conformity with IAS 34 requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of policies and reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates. These condensed consolidated interim financial statements do not include all of the information required for full annual financial statements.

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements, including comparatives, have been prepared on the basis of IFRS standards that are published at the time of preparation.

(c) New accounting standards and interpretations

Certain new accounting standards and interpretations have been published that are not mandatory for the June 30, 2012 reporting period. The Company has not early adopted the following new and revised standards, amendments and interpretations that have been issued but are not yet effective:

- IFRS 7 (Amended 2010) Disclosures-Transfer of Financial Assets (effective July 1, 2011)
- IFRS 9 (Amended 2010) Financial Instruments (effective January 13, 2013)
- IFRS 10 (Issued 2011) Consolidated Financial Statements (effective January 2013)
- IFRS 11 (Issued 2011) Joint Arrangements (effective January 2013)
- IFRS 12 (Issued 2011) Disclosure of Interest in Other Entities (effective January 2013)
- IFRS 13 (Issued 2011) Fair value Measurement
- IAS 1 (Amended 2011) Presentation of Financial Statements (effective July 1, 2012)
- IAS 12 (Amended 2010) Income Tax – Limited Scope Amendment (Recovery of underlying Assets) (effective January 1, 2012)
- IAS 19 (Amended 2011) Employee Benefits (effective January 1, 2013)
- IAS 27 (Reissued 2011) Separate Financial Statements (effective January 1, 2013)
- IAS 28 (Reissued 2011) Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures (effective January 1, 2013)

The Company anticipates that the application of the above new and revised standards, amendments and interpretations will have no material impact on its results and financial position.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

These unaudited consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IFRS as issued by the IASB on a basis consistent with those followed in the Company's most recent annual financial statement for the year ended December 31, 2011.

These unaudited consolidated interim financial statements do not include all note disclosures required by IFRS for annual financial statements, and therefore should be read in conjunction with the annual financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2011. In the opinion of management, all adjustments considered necessary for fair presentation of the Company's financial position, results of operations and cash flows have been included. Operating results for the six-month period ended June 30, 2012 are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for the year ending December 31, 2012.

4. ASSET ACQUISITION

The Company signed a final share purchase agreement on June 23, 2010 with Metallica Mining ASA ("Metallica"), a private Norwegian company, to acquire the controlling interest in MAEPA Empreendimentos Mineiros e Participacoes Lda., a private Portuguese company ("MAEPA"), and Innomatik Exploration Kosovo LLC, a private Kosovo company ("Innomatik"). The Company acquired the following shares from Metallica: (a) 90% of the issued and outstanding shares in MAEPA ("MAEPA Shares") and (b) 92.5% of the issued and outstanding shares of Innomatik ("Innomatik Shares").

This acquisition was considered to be the Company's QT as the Exchange provided its approval on July 13, 2010. In connection with this QT, the Company also completed a private placement (See Note 6b) and advanced to Metallica \$150,000 (the "Loan") as an advance on the Purchase Price. With the completion of the acquisitions of MAEPA and Innomatik on July 13, 2010, the loan was repaid.

As part of the share purchase agreement, the Company agreed to acquire the MAEPA Shares and Innomatik Shares from Metallica for \$912,890 in cash. Metallica also paid to the Company \$320,000 in accordance with the sale of the Repparfjord copper property in Norway, a property held under the acquired companies, to a third party. The receipt of the Repparfjord funds brought the final purchase price down to \$592,890 (the "Purchase Price").

Since the shareholders of MAEPA and Innomatik do not control the Company after the transaction and the private placement, the transaction was accounted for on the consolidated statement of financial position as an asset purchase with the Company identified as the acquiring entity.

The following table summarizes the estimated fair value of assets acquired and liabilities assumed as of the date of the acquisitions of MAEPA and Innomatik based on an allocation of the \$592,890 in net cash consideration paid by the Company:

	MAEPA	Innomatik	Total
Cash	\$ 155,867	\$ 1,403	\$ 157,270
Current assets other than cash	46,340	44,753	91,093
Property, plant and equipment	4,733	21,557	26,290
Exploration and evaluation asset	485,419	90,034	575,453
Total assets acquired	692,359	157,747	850,106
Total liabilities assumed	(40,180)	(157,747)	(197,927)
Net assets	652,179	-	652,179
Less: non-controlling interest	(59,289)	-	(59,289)
Net assets acquired	\$ 592,890	\$ -	\$ 592,890

The Company allocated all its acquisition costs to MAEPA as the Marateca property in MAEPA had a NI43-101 compliant geological report completed.

On April 30, 2012, the Company purchased the remaining 10% interest in MAEPA from its non-controlling interest owner ("NCI owner") with the following terms: \$150,000 in cash and issued NCI owner 500,000 common shares of the Company. The common shares of the Company issued to NCI owner have trading restrictions such that 25% of the shares will be free trading after 6 months, another 25% of the shares after 12 months, another 25% of the shares after 18 months, and the final 25% of the shares after 24 months. The purchase of the 10% interest in MAEPA results in the Company owning 100% of MAEPA. The net purchase price of \$203,237 was allocated to three properties in MAEPA (Note 6).

AVRUPA MINERALS LTD.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2012 AND JUNE 30, 2011
(Presented in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

5. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

	Furniture and other equipment Vehicles Other assets Total			
Cost				
As at January 1, 2011	\$ 15,015	\$ 134,761	\$ 1,203	\$ 150,979
Additions during the year	13,317	-	-	13,317
Exchange adjustment	137	3,410	20	3,567
As at December 31, 2011	28,469	138,171	1,223	167,863
Additions during the period	11,595	-	10,188	21,783
Exchange adjustment	(611)	(2,964)	(26)	(3,601)
As at June 30, 2012	\$ 39,453	\$ 135,207	\$ 11,385	\$ 186,045
Accumulated depreciation				
As at January 1, 2011	\$ 10,323	\$ 123,453	\$ 1,024	\$ 134,800
Depreciation for the year	6,094	4,559	199	10,852
Exchange adjustment	(176)	2,908	-	2,732
As at December 31, 2011	16,241	130,920	1,223	148,384
Depreciation for the period	5,713	2,147	1,380	9,240
Exchange adjustment	(370)	(2,816)	(32)	(3,218)
As at June 30, 2012	\$ 21,584	\$ 130,251	\$ 2,571	\$ 154,406
Net book value				
As at January 1, 2011	\$ 4,692	\$ 11,308	\$ 179	\$ 16,179
As at December 31, 2011	\$ 12,228	\$ 7,251	\$ -	\$ 19,479
As at June 30, 2012	\$ 17,869	\$ 4,956	\$ 8,814	\$ 31,639

AVRUPA MINERALS LTD.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2012 AND JUNE 30, 2011
(Presented in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

6. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS AND MINERAL EXPLORATION EXPENSES

	Portugal				Kosovo					Germany	Total
	Marateca	Alvalade	Covas	Others	Glavej	Kamenica	Bajgora	Selac	Others		
Exploration and evaluation assets											
As of January 1, 2012	\$ 876,507	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 876,507
Additions during the period	97,307	74,369	31,561	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	203,237
As of June 30, 2012	\$ 973,814	\$ 74,369	\$ 31,561	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 1,079,744
Mineral exploration expenses for the six months ended June 30, 2012											
Assaying	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Concession fees and taxes	28,363	29,409	13,283	8,250	88	478	828	399	3,925	-	85,024
Geology work	-	-	-	-	7,797	14,071	15,457	8,555	14,936	74,240	135,055
Insurance	-	1,987	-	-	61	334	578	279	732	-	3,971
Office and administrative fees	458	29,946	543	398	66	459	619	299	1,436	4,572	38,796
Rent	518	31,505	-	-	235	1,276	2,211	1,066	2,353	-	39,164
Salaries	23,020	770,227	17,652	30,551	2,617	14,211	24,632	11,878	26,688	-	921,475
Site costs	214	14,384	70	345	159	1,479	1,568	723	4,282	-	23,225
Travel	722	29,449	463	998	-	-	-	-	-	-	31,632
Advance from optionee	-	(1,193,048)	(39,961)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(1,233,009)
	\$ 53,295	\$ (286,141)	\$ (7,951)	\$ 40,542	\$ 11,023	\$ 32,307	\$ 45,893	\$ 23,199	\$ 54,353	\$ 78,813	\$ 45,333
Cumulative mineral exploration expenses since acquisition											
Assaying	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 3,292	\$ 3,569	\$ 438	\$ -	\$ 817	-	\$ 8,116
Concession fees and taxes	40,215	42,571	102,856	9,749	5,552	6,266	7,322	6,590	14,189	-	235,311
Geology work	-	-	-	-	45,336	79,920	94,151	42,736	46,094	106,207	414,443
Insurance	-	1,987	-	-	1,242	3,148	4,049	1,953	1,217	-	13,596
Legal and accounting	-	296	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	296
Office and administrative fees	8,868	41,784	4,009	1,706	546	4,706	3,797	3,108	3,449	5,255	77,228
Rent	7,261	31,505	282	-	1,073	5,822	10,092	4,866	3,487	-	64,388
Salaries	751,068	1,167,455	165,398	100,735	52,612	98,509	103,855	47,033	44,103	-	2,530,767
Site costs	20,846	34,780	7,169	1,266	26,643	116,994	16,756	8,601	7,751	-	240,807
Travel	28,375	68,999	10,037	6,766	-	-	-	2,219	-	-	116,396
Advance from optionee	-	(1,468,800)	(218,232)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(1,687,032)
	\$ 856,633	\$ (79,423)	\$ 71,518	\$ 120,222	\$ 136,296	\$ 318,933	\$ 240,460	\$ 117,106	\$ 121,108	\$ 111,463	\$ 2,014,316

AVRUPA MINERALS LTD.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2012 AND JUNE 30, 2011
(Presented in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

6. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS AND MINERAL EXPLORATION EXPENSES (Continued)

	Portugal				Kosovo					Germany	Total
	Marateca	Alvalade	Covas	Others	Glavej	Kamenica	Bajgora	Selac	Others		
Exploration and evaluation assets											
As of December 31, 2010	\$ 876,507	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 876,507
Additions during the year	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
As of December 31, 2011	\$ 876,507	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 876,507
Mineral exploration expenses for the year ended December 31, 2011											
Assaying	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Concession fees and taxes	14,036	13,162	65,704	1,499	2,075	2,071	5,133	4,831	8,740	-	117,251
Geology work	-	-	-	-	20,339	50,125	68,147	34,181	12,081	31,967	216,840
Insurance	-	-	-	-	369	2,002	3,471	1,674	485	-	8,001
Legal and accounting	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Office and administrative fees	7,201	10,431	2,401	1,232	184	3,524	1,708	2,809	431	683	30,604
Rent	6,743	-	282	-	838	4,546	7,881	3,800	1,134	-	25,224
Salaries	631,200	336,883	69,064	70,184	7,751	42,054	72,899	35,155	11,092	-	1,276,282
Site costs	15,032	18,589	3,805	921	25,175	94,605	14,654	7,878	2,707	-	183,366
Travel	25,038	36,417	6,985	5,393	-	-	-	2,219	-	-	76,052
Advance from optionee	-	(275,752)	(178,271)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(454,023)
	\$ 699,250	\$ 139,730	\$ (30,030)	\$ 79,229	\$ 56,731	\$ 198,927	\$ 173,893	\$ 92,547	\$ 36,670	\$ 32,650	\$ 1,479,597
Cumulative mineral exploration expenses since acquisition											
Assaying	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 3,292	\$ 3,569	\$ 438	\$ -	\$ 817	\$ -	\$ 8,116
Concession fees and taxes	11,852	13,162	89,573	1,499	5,464	5,788	6,494	6,191	10,264	-	150,287
Geology work	-	-	-	-	37,539	65,849	78,694	34,181	31,158	31,967	279,388
Insurance	-	-	-	-	1,181	2,814	3,471	1,674	485	-	9,625
Legal and accounting	-	296	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	296
Office and administrative fees	8,410	11,838	3,466	1,308	480	4,247	3,178	2,809	2,013	683	38,432
Rent	6,743	-	282	-	838	4,546	7,881	3,800	1,134	-	25,224
Salaries	728,048	397,228	147,746	70,184	49,995	84,298	79,223	35,155	17,415	-	1,609,292
Site costs	20,632	20,396	7,099	921	26,484	115,515	15,188	7,878	3,469	-	217,582
Travel	27,653	39,550	9,574	5,768	-	-	-	2,219	-	-	84,764
Advance from optionee	-	(275,752)	(178,271)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(454,023)
	\$ 803,338	\$ 206,718	\$ 79,469	\$ 79,680	\$ 125,273	\$ 286,626	\$ 194,567	\$ 93,907	\$ 66,755	\$ 32,650	\$ 1,968,983

6. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS AND MINERAL EXPLORATION EXPENSES (Continued)

The Company, through its 100% holding in MAEPA, holds eight exploration licenses in Portugal, spread from the north to the south in the country. The licenses have been issued to MAEPA by the government of Portugal, and are as follows:

- Marateca
- Alvalade / Canal Caveira / Ferreira do Alentejo (3 licenses)
- Covas
- Aljesur
- Arga
- Alvito

Licenses have varying work commitments, as approved by the government of Portugal, and all licenses carry a 3% NSR, payable to the government of Portugal.

Marateca:

In its acquisition of MAEPA (Note 4), the Company allocated all of its original acquisition cost to the Marateca project as it had been the subject of the NI 43-101 compliant report. In April 2012, the Company purchased the remaining 10% interest in MAEPA and allocated \$97,307 to the Marateca property (Note 4).

Alvalade / Canal Caveira / Ferreira do Alentejo:

On June 3, 2011, the Company signed a Memorandum of Understanding (“MOU”) with Antofagasta Minerals S.A. (“Antofagasta”) to undertake exploration on the Alvalade project. The MOU covers three exploration licenses: Alvalade, Canal Caveira, and Ferreira do Alentejo. Antofagasta completed a US\$300,000 initial study of the project. Upon successful completion of the initial study, on December 22, 2011, the Company entered into the Alvalade Joint Venture agreement with Antofagasta whereas the Company granted to Antofagasta the option to acquire an undivided 51% interest in the project, which can be exercised by Antofagasta funding or incurring expenditures of an additional US\$4 million over three years. After exercise of the first option, Antofagasta will be granted a further option to acquire an additional 24% interest in the project, for an aggregate 75% undivided interest, by completing and delivering a Feasibility Study on the project to the Company within five years. The Company operates the joint venture through the first option period.

In April 2012, the Company purchased the remaining 10% interest in MAEPA and allocated \$74,369 to the Alvalade property (Note 4).

As of June 30, 2012, Antofagasta forwarded a total of \$1,468,800 (US\$1,500,000) for the Alvalade property, including the US\$300,000 initial study of the project.

6. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS AND MINERAL EXPLORATION EXPENSES (Continued)

Covas:

On May 18, 2011, the Company signed an agreement to option out the Covas Tungsten Project to Blackheath Resources Inc. ("Blackheath"). Under the terms of the agreement, Blackheath has the option to earn a 51% interest in the project by spending €300,000 in exploration on the project before March 20, 2013, of which €150,000 (spent) is a firm commitment and must be spent by March 20, 2012. Blackheath can then earn an additional 19% by spending an additional €700,000 for a total interest of 70% for total expenditures of €1,000,000, by March 20, 2014. Blackheath can also earn another 15% for a total interest of 85% by completing a pre-feasibility study (as defined by NI 43-101 regulations) on the property by March 20, 2016.

During the year ended December 31, 2011, Blackheath completed the €150,000 exploration commitment by incurring €26,127 directly, reimbursing €64,687 for MAEPA's exploration expenses and advancing €59,186 to the Company for future exploration work. In April 2012, Blackheath reimbursed the Company \$39,961 (€30,239) for the 2012 Covas property holding payment. No work was done during the six months ended June 30, 2012.

In April 2012, the Company purchased the remaining 10% interest in MAEPA and allocated \$31,561 to the Covas property (Note 4).

The Company, through its 92.5% holding in Innomatik, holds six exploration licenses in Kosovo:

- Glavej
- Kamenica
- Bajgora
- Selac
- Koritnik
- Slivovo

The Glavej and Kamenica licenses were originally issued to Innomatik for two years, but have now been renewed for three years, as required by Kosovo law. Upon renewal, the licenses were reduced in size by 50%. The present, post-renewal size is listed above. The Bajgora and Selac licenses were issued during Q1 2011 for three years and the Koritnik and Slivovo licenses were newly issued during Q1 and Q2 2012. All licenses carry a work commitment, and there is a 4.5-5% NSR, payable to the government of Kosovo, attached to each of the licenses.

7. CAPITAL AND RESERVES

(a) Authorized:

At June 30, 2012, the authorized share capital comprised of an unlimited number of common shares. The common shares do not have a par value. All issued shares are fully paid.

(b) Share issuances:

- i. On March 28, 2012, the Company closed a private placement issuing 4,000,000 units at a price of 0.30 per unit for gross proceeds of \$1.2 million. Each unit consists of one common share and one non-transferable warrant. Each warrant entitles the holder to purchase one additional common share at a price of \$0.50 for a period of 24 months. The warrants were being ascribed a value of \$587,130.

A total of \$55,174 cash finder's fee was paid and 183,913 finder's options were issued as part of the financing. In addition, another \$33,295 was included in the share issue costs. Each finder's option can be converted into a unit with the same terms as the financing at \$0.30 for a period of 24 months. The finder's options were ascribed a value of \$32,484.

- ii. On April 30, 2012, a total 500,000 common shares of the Company at a fair value of \$125,000 were issued to non-controlling interest owner for purchasing the remaining 10% interest in MAEPA. The common shares of the Company issued to NCI owner will have trading restrictions such that 25% of the shares will be free trading after 6 months, another 25% of the shares after 12 months, another 25% of the shares after 18 months, and the final 25% of the shares after 24 months.

(c) Escrow shares

1,300,000 seed shares were placed in escrow in accordance with the escrow agreement dated July 28, 2008. 10% of the escrowed common shares were released on July 13, 2010, upon the completion of the QT. As at June 30, 2012, there were 585,000 common shares of the Company held in escrow. 195,000 escrow shares were subsequently released on July 13, 2012.

AVRUPA MINERALS LTD.
 NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2012 AND JUNE 30, 2011
 (Presented in Canadian Dollars)
 (Unaudited)

7. CAPITAL AND RESERVES (Continued)

(d) Share Purchase Option Compensation Plan

The Company has established a stock option plan whereby the Company may grant options to directors, officers, employees and consultants of up to 10% of the common shares outstanding at the time of grant. The exercise price, term and vesting period of each option are determined by the board of directors within regulatory guidelines.

Stock option transactions and the number of stock options are summarized as follows:

Expiry date	Exercise price	December 31, 2011	Granted	Exercised	Expired/cancelled	June 30, 2012
August 28, 2013	\$0.20	220,000	-	-	-	220,000
July 8, 2015	\$0.35	880,000	-	-	(10,000)	870,000
July 15, 2015	\$0.35	10,000	-	-	-	10,000
January 27, 2017	\$0.30	-	100,000	-	-	100,000
April 10, 2017	\$0.30	-	800,000	-	-	800,000
Options outstanding		1,110,000	900,000	-	(10,000)	2,000,000
Options exercisable		1,110,000	900,000	-	-	2,000,000
Weighted average exercise price		\$0.32	0.30	\$Nil	\$0.35	\$0.31

As of June 30, 2012, the weighted average contractual remaining life is 3.60 years (December 31, 2011 – 3.29 years).

The weighted average share price during the period of exercises was \$nil (2011 - \$nil).

The weighted average assumptions used to estimate the fair value of options for the six months ended June 30, 2012 and June 30, 2011 were:

	Six Months Ended June 30, 2012	Six Months Ended June 30, 2011
Risk-free interest rate	1.33 - 1.36%	Nil
Expected life	5 years	Nil
Expected volatility	120.99 - 122.76%	Nil
Expected dividend yield	0%	Nil

Option pricing models require the input of highly subjective assumptions including the expected price volatility. Changes in the subjective input assumptions can materially affect the fair value estimate, and therefore the existing models do not necessarily provide a reliable measure of the fair value of the Company's share purchase options.

AVRUPA MINERALS LTD.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2012 AND JUNE 30, 2011
(Presented in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

7. CAPITAL AND RESERVES (Continued)

(e) Finder's Options

The Company issued 183,913 finder's options on March 28, 2012 upon the closing of its private placements (Note 7b).

The continuity of finder's options for the six months ended June 30, 2012 is as follows:

Expiry date	Exercise price	December 31, 2011	Issued	Exercised	Expired	June 30, 2012
January 8, 2012	\$0.35	525,310	-	-	(525,310)	-
April 27, 2012	\$0.40	78,750	-	-	(78,750)	-
March 28, 2014	\$0.30	-	183,913	-	-	183,913
Outstanding		604,060	183,913	0	(604,060)	183,913
Weighted average exercise price		\$0.36	\$0.30	\$Nil	0.36	\$0.30

As of June 30, 2012, the weighted average contractual remaining life is 1.74 year (December 31, 2011 – 0.07 years).

The weighted average share price during the period of exercises was \$nil (2011 - \$nil).

The weighted average assumptions used to estimate the fair value of finder's options for the six months ended June 30, 2012 and June 30, 2011 were:

	Six Months Ended June 30, 2012	Six Months Ended June 30, 2011
Risk-free interest rate	1.19%	Nil
Expected life	2 years	Nil
Expected volatility	121.83%	Nil
Expected dividend yield	Nil	Nil

(f) Warrants

The continuity of warrants for the six months ended June 30, 2012 is as follows:

Expiry date	Exercise price	December 31, 2011	Issued	Exercised	Expired	June 30, 2012
January 8, 2013	\$0.50	5,714,284	-	-	-	5,714,284
April 27, 2013 ⁽¹⁾	\$0.55	625,000	-	-	-	625,000
March 28, 2014	\$0.50	-	4,000,000	-	-	4,000,000
Outstanding		6,339,284	4,000,000	-	-	10,339,284
Weighted average exercise price		\$0.50	\$0.50	\$Nil	\$Nil	\$0.50

⁽¹⁾ On April 27, 2012, the Company extended the expiry date of 625,000 outstanding common share purchase warrants by an additional 12 months to April 27, 2013. The warrants were issued in October 2010, by way of private placement. Each warrant entitles the holder to acquire one common share of the Company at a price of \$0.55. The fair value of these extended warrants using the Black-Scholes pricing model assumes an average risk free rate of 87.93%, no dividend yield, average expected life of 1 years and an average expected price volatility of 1.24%. As a result, \$61,108 was reallocated from the share capital to fair value of warrants.

7. CAPITAL AND RESERVES (Continued)

(f) Warrants (Continued)

As of June 30, 2012, the weighted average contractual life is 1.01 year (December 31, 2011 – 0.95 years).

The weighted average share price during the period of exercises was \$nil (2011 - \$nil).

The weighted average assumptions used to estimate the fair value of warrants for the six months ended June 30, 2012 and June 30, 2011 were:

	Six Months Ended June 30, 2012	Six Months Ended June 30, 2011
Risk-free interest rate	1.19 - 1.42%	Nil
Expected life	1 - 2 years	Nil
Expected volatility	87.93 – 121.83%	Nil
Expected dividend yield	0%	Nil

8. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES

The aggregate value of transactions and outstanding balances relating to key management personnel and entities over which they have control or significant influence were as follows:

For the six months ended June 30, 2012

	Short-term employee benefits	Post- employment benefits	Other long- term benefits	Termination benefits	Other expenses	Share- based payments	Total
Paul W. Kuhn Chief Executive Officer, Director	\$92,042	\$Nil	\$Nil	\$Nil	\$23,479	\$25,070	\$140,591
Winnie Wong, Chief Financial Officer	\$Nil	\$Nil	\$Nil	\$Nil	\$Nil	\$Nil	\$Nil

For the six months ended June 30, 2011

	Short-term employee benefits	Post- employment benefits	Other long- term benefits	Termination benefits	Other expenses	Share- based payments	Total
Paul W. Kuhn Chief Executive Officer, Director	\$106,754	\$Nil	\$Nil	\$Nil	\$24,680	\$Nil	\$131,434
Winnie Wong, Chief Financial Officer	\$Nil	\$Nil	\$Nil	\$Nil	\$Nil	\$Nil	\$Nil

AVRUPA MINERALS LTD.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2012 AND JUNE 30, 2011
(Presented in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

8. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES (Continued)

Related party assets / liabilities

	Services	Six Months Ended		As at June 30, 2012	As at December 31, 2011
		30-Jun-12	30-Jun-11		
Amounts due to:					
Pacific Opportunity Capital Ltd. ^(a)	Rent, management and accounting services	\$ 65,500	\$ 51,475	\$ 17,728	\$ 8,657
Paul W. Kuhn	Consulting, housing allowance	\$ 140,591	\$ 131,434	\$ 8,540	\$ 7,986
Paul L. Nelles ^(b)	Salaries	\$ 43,287	\$ 45,500	\$Nil	\$Nil
Michael Diehl ^(b)	Salaries	\$ 48,360	\$ 53,879	\$Nil	\$Nil
Mineralia ^(c)	Consulting	\$ 96,265	\$ 88,876	\$Nil	\$Nil
TOTAL:		\$ 394,002		\$ 26,268	\$ 16,643
Amounts due from:					
Adriano Barros		\$Nil	\$Nil	\$Nil	\$ 5,937

(a) Pacific Opportunity Capital Ltd., a company controlled by a director of the Company.

(b) Paul L. Nelles and Michael Diehl are non-controlling shareholders of Innomatik.

(c) Mineralia, a private company partially owned by Adriano Barros, the general manager of MAEPA.

9. LOSS PER SHARE

Basic and diluted loss per share

The calculation of basic and diluted loss per share for the six months ended June 30, 2012 was based on the loss attributable to common shareholders of \$713,541 (six months ended June 30, 2011 – \$993,340) and a weighted average number of common shares outstanding of 18,404,118 (six months ended June 30, 2011 – 16,103,571).

Diluted loss per share did not include the effect of 2,000,000 (six months ended June 30, 2011 – 1,110,000) share purchase options, 183,913 (six months ended June 30, 2011 – 604,060) finder's options and 10,339,284 (six months ended June 30, 2011 – 6,339,284) warrants as they are anti-dilutive.

10. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The fair values of the Company's cash and cash equivalents, receivables, accounts payables and accrued liabilities, other liabilities and due from/to related parties approximate their carrying values because of the short-term nature of these instruments.

The Company's financial instruments are exposed to certain financial risks, including credit risk, liquidity risk, interest risk and commodity price risk.

(a) Credit risk

The Company's cash and cash equivalents are held in financial institutions in Canada, Portugal, Kosovo and Barbados. The Company does not have any asset-backed commercial paper in its cash and cash equivalents. The Company's receivable consists primarily of goods and services tax due from the federal government of Canada and the value-added taxes in Portugal and Kosovo.

(b) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Company manages liquidity risk through the management of its capital structure.

As at June 30, 2012, the Company had a cash and cash equivalent balance of \$848,363 (December 31, 2011 - \$637,133) to settle down current liabilities of \$244,076 (December 31, 2011 - \$189,466).

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities are due within the current operating period.

(c) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The risk that the Company will realize a loss as a result of a decline in the fair value of the cash and cash equivalents is limited because they are generally held to maturity. A 1% change in the interest rate, with other variables unchanged, would affect the Company by an annualized amount of interest equal to approximately \$9,000 based on the deposits as of June 30, 2012.

(d) Commodity price risk

The Company is exposed to price risk with respect to equity prices. Price risk as it relates to the Company is defined as the potential adverse impact on the Company's ability to finance due to movements in individual equity prices or general movements in the level of the stock market. The Company closely monitors individual equity movements and the stock market to determine the appropriate course of action to be taken by the Company.

10. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

(e) Currency risk

The Company's property interests in Portugal and Kosovo make it subject to foreign currency fluctuations and inflationary pressures which may adversely affect the Company's financial position, results of operations and cash flows. The Company is affected by changes in exchange rates between the Canadian Dollar and foreign functional currencies. The Company does not invest in foreign currency contracts to mitigate the risks. A one cent change of the Canadian dollar would affect the Company's estimated one-year exploration expenditures by \$10,000 based on a \$1 million program.

IFRS 7 establishes a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the input to valuation techniques used to measure fair value as follows:

Level 1 – quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

Level 2 – inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e., as prices) or indirectly (i.e., derived from prices); and

Level 3 – inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

The following table sets forth the Company's financial assets measured at fair value by level within the fair value hierarchy.

	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Assets:				
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 848,363	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 848,363
	\$ 848,363	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 848,363

11. MANAGEMENT OF CAPITAL RISK

The Company manages its cash and cash equivalents, common shares, warrants, finder's options and share purchase options as capital (see Note 7). The Company's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern and to maintain a flexible capital structure which optimizes the costs of capital at an acceptable risk.

The Company manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may attempt to issue new shares, acquire or dispose of assets or adjust the amount of cash and cash equivalents held.

In order to maximize ongoing operating efforts, the Company does not pay out dividends. The Company's investment policy is to invest its short-term excess cash in highly liquid short-term interest-bearing investments with maturities of 90 days or less from the original date of acquisition, selected with regards to the expected timing of expenditures from continuing operations.

The Company expects its current capital resources will be sufficient to carry out its exploration and operations in the near term.

AVRUPA MINERALS LTD.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2012 AND JUNE 30, 2011
(Presented in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

12. SEGMENTED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The Company operate in one industry segment, being the acquisition and exploration of mineral properties. Geographic information is as follows:

	June 30, 2012		December 31, 2011
Non-current assets			
Portugal	\$ 1,101,967	\$	883,030
Kosovo	9,416		12,956
	<u>\$ 1,111,383</u>	<u>\$</u>	<u>895,986</u>
	Six months ended		Six months ended
	June 30, 2012		June 30, 2011
Mineral exploration expenses			
Portugal	\$ 1,032,755	\$	746,332
Kosovo	\$ 166,774		42,161
Germany	\$ 78,813		-
	<u>\$ 1,278,342</u>	<u>\$</u>	<u>788,493</u>

13. COMMITMENT

As of June 30, 2012, the Company had a total of €163,000 (\$211,232) cash pledged for its exploration licenses in Portugal.